

28<sup>th</sup> August, 2025

Item no.D/L 201  
Court No. 14

Pradip, A.R.(Ct.)

**In the High Court at Calcutta**  
Special Civil Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side

Case No.

**CPAN 1006 of 2024**  
**In**  
**WPA 28518 of 2023**

*In the matter of :*

**Smt. Jayanti Banerjee**

*.... Petitioner*

**VS.**

**Sri Achintya Singha & Anr.**

*...Contemnors*

*For the Petitioner :*

**Mr. Partha Sarkar**  
**Mr. Abhijit Basu**  
**Mr. Atreya Chakraborty**  
**Ms. Megha Sarkar**

*....Advocates*

*For the Corporation :*

**Mr. Sandipan Banerjee**  
**Ms. Priyanka Sen**

*....Advocates*

1. None appears on behalf of the contemnor no. 2 despite service.
2. The communication letter of the learned advocate along with the postal receipt and the track record filed in Court today is taken on record.
3. Let notice be served upon Mr. Indranil Roy and Mr. Tapas Kr. Mondal learned advocates who represented the State respondents in the writ petition.
4. Specific instruction shall be obtained by the learned advocates representing the State as to why pension to the petitioner was paid after recasting her scale of pay whereas in respect of similarly circumstanced

employees were paid pension without recasting the scale of pay.

5. Relist the contempt application for further consideration on 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

**(Amrita Sinha, J.)**