

18-09-2025
Item no.175
**Subrata
Bhattacharyya**
AR(C)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

CPAN No.1006 of 2024
Smt. Jayanti Banerjee

-vs-

Sri Achintya Singha & Anr.
arising out of
WPA No.28518 of 2023

Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Partha Sarkar
Mr. Abhijit Basu
Mr. Atrerya Chakraborty
Ms. Megha Sarkar ...for the petitioner

Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee
Mr. Arkadipta Sengupta ...for contemnor no.1

Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Vaisya
Mr. Nilay Baran Mondal ... for contemnor no.2

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Mr. Raja Panda ...for the Corporation

1. It appears from the submissions made on behalf of all the parties that the petitioner is yet to be issued pension payment order (PPO) in the proper pay scale in terms of the order passed by this court on January 18, 2024 in WPA No.21518 of 2023. The PPO has been issued on a wrong scale of pay of the petitioner.
2. The court set aside the impugned order directing the petitioner to refund the overdrawn amount. The petitioner ought to be issued PPO based on proper calculation.
3. The Durgapur Municipal Corporation, the employer of the petitioner, submits that all documents have been forwarded to the Director of Pension, Provident

Fund & Group Insurance for preparation of the PPO.

4. Learned counsel for DPPG seeks further direction for resubmission of documents of the petitioner.
5. The employer Corporation is directed to resubmit all papers of the petitioner in the office of the DPPG for issuance of fresh PPO in the proper scale of pay in favour of the petitioner at the earliest.
6. Relist on December 18, 2025.
7. PPO shall positively be issued prior to the adjourned date.
8. All parties are to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this court.
9. Certified copy of this order, if applied for, shall be made available to the parties.

[Amrita Sinha, J]