

05th March, 2026
Item no.D/L 68
Court No. 18
Pradip, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

Case No. **CPAN 1006 of 2024**
In
WPA 28518 of 2023

In the matter of :
Smt. Jayanti Banerjee *.... Petitioner*
VS.
Sri Achintya Singha & Anr. *....Contemnors*

For the Petitioner:
Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Partha Sarkar
Mr. Abhijit Basu
Mr. Atreya Chakraborty
Ms. Megha Sarkar *....Advocates*

For the Corporation:
Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Ms. Purbasha Nandy Brahma *....Advocates*

For the DPPG:
Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Vaisya
Mr. Niloy Baran Mandal *....Advocates*

For the State:
Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee
Mr. Arkadipta Sengupta *....Advocates*

1. The order dated 3rd December, 2025 passed by the Director, Directorate of Pension, Provident Fund and Group Insurance filed in Court today be retained with the records.
2. It appears therefrom that the petitioner was directed to appear in a meeting scheduled on 12th November, 2025. The petitioner did not turn up on the said date.

3. The authority intended to ascertain the details of the employee who received benefits without recasting of pay.
4. The petitioner refers to paragraph no. 18 of the writ petition wherein the PPO numbers and the name of the employees are mentioned.
5. Though the Director, DPPG has opined that PPO was issued in favour of the petitioner in the proper scale of pay, nevertheless, as it appears that the authority failed to take into consideration the details mentioned in paragraph 18 of the writ petition, accordingly, the Director, DPPG is directed to revert with further instruction as to whether PPO was issued in favour of the employees mentioned in paragraph 18 without recasting their pay.
6. The Durgapur Municipal Corporation is directed to render all necessary assistance to the Director, DPPG for coming to a proper finding in this regard.
7. Relist the matter on 23rd April, 2026.
8. Communication made by the Secretary, Durgapur Municipal Corporation to the IAO & OSD, Directorate of Pension, Provident Fund & Group Insurance dated 10th December, 2025 be retained with the records.
9. All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)